
Website:www.jkpsc.nic.in May-Oct: 0194-2310523 (f) 2312631-(S)
Email: secypsc@nic.in Nov-April: 0191-2566541 (f) 2566530-(J)

JAMMU & KASHMIR PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RESHAMGARH COLONY JAMMU

Subject: Declaration of result for the posts of Lecturer Obst. & Gynae (GMC
Jammu/Srinagar) in Health and Medical Education Department.

Reference: i. Notification No. 25-PSC (DR-S) of 2018 dated 21.05.2018.
Reference: ii. Corrigendum to Notification No. 25-PSC (DR-S) of 2018 dated

21.05.2018.

Order No. \t>X -PSC of 2018
Dated: £\ 05.2018

Whereas, Health and Medical Education Department referred 01 post
under Open Merit vide letter No. ME/Gaz-187/2014 dated 11.04.2017, 05 posts
(OM=03, RBA=01 & ST=01) vide letter No. ME /Gaz-187/2014 dated
11.04.2017 and 08 posts of Lecturer (OM=07 and RBA=01) vide letter Nos.
ME/Gaz-187/2014-I dated 11.04.2017 and No. ME/Gaz-154/2012 dated

15.06.2017 in the discipline of Obs. & Gynae (GMC-Jammu/Srinagar); and

Whereas, J&K Public Service Commission advertised these posts vide
Notification No. 02-PSC DR-P) of 2017 dated 01.05.2017 and No. 05-PSC (DR-
P) of 2017 dated 10.07.2017; and

Whereas, 30 and 43 applications were received vide Notification No. 02-
PSC (DR-P) of 2017 dated 01.05.2017 fro GMC, Srinagar and Jammu
respectively and 41 applications received for GMC, Srinagar vide Notification
No. 05-PSC (DR-P) of 2017 dated 10.07.2017. Out of these, 29 candidates and
39 candidates under first notification and 38 applicants under second notification
were found eligible and called for interview; and

Whereas, interview was conducted at J&K Public Service Commission,
Solina, Srinagar w.e.f. 14.05.2018 to 16.05.2018 with the assistance of experts
from out side the State; and

Whereas, on the basis of the overall performance in the interview and in
pursuance of Rule 51 of the J&K Public Service Commission (Business &
Procedure) Rules, 1980, as amended from time to time and other related
parameters, selection list was issued vide notification No. 25-PSC (DR-S) of
2008 dated 21.05.2018; and

Whereas, due to oversight one candidate namely Dr. Shazia Ashraf Khan
had secured 63.07 points but her name was not figuring in the select list issued
vide notice dated 21.05.2018. To rectify this error a corrigendum to notification
No. 25-PSC (DR-S) of 2018 dated 21.05.2018 has been issued and the name of
Dr. Shazia Ashraf Khan has figured at Sr. No. 26 in the select list; and

Whereas, a candidate namely Dr. Saima Sadiq who was not eligible
under ST category against Notification No. 02 PSC of 2017 and was called for
interview under court directions. The Hon'ble Court has directed not to declare

her result. However, being eligible under OM category she has been called for
interview against Notification No. 05-PSC of 2017 dated 10.07.2017 and there
has no bar in declaring her result under this Notification but her result has not
been declared under Notification No. 25 dated 21.05.2018 followed by
corrigendum dated 21.05.2018 due to oversight.

Now, therefore, on the basis of overall performance of the said candidate,
in the interview coupled with the weightage in respect of academic merit,
experience and other related parameters for the post of Lecturer Obst. & Gynae
(GMC, Srinagar) in Health Medical Education Department and as per selection



record the candidate has secured 60.40 points under Notification No. 05-PSC of
2017 dated 10.07.2017. She does not fall in the selection zone as the last cut of
merit ia under OM category is 61.85.

>uty Secretary
J&K Public Service Commission

No. PSC/DR/Lect/Obst. & Gynae.H&ME/17 Dated: .05.2018
Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education
Department, J&K, Civil, Secretariat, Srinagar .

2. Director General Information Department for favour of getting the notice
published in atleast two local leading English dailies of Jammu/Srinagar.

3. GeneralManager, Government Press, Srinagar for publication in extra ordinary
issue of the Gazette.

4. Pvt. Secretary to Hon'ble Chairman, J&K Public Service Commission for
information of the Hon'ble Chairman.

5. Private Secretary to , Hon'ble Member, J&K Public Service
Commission for information of the Hon'ble member.

6. I/C Website for uploading the notice on website. One hard & one soft copy.
7. In-Charge Camp Office, Jammu.
8. Notice Board, J&K PSC, Jammu/Srinagar
9. Main file/Progreamme file.


